

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS,
EASTERN DIVISION**

ALI GADELHAK, on behalf)	
of himself and all others similarly situated,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	17-cv-1559
)	
v.)	Hon. Edmond Chang
)	
)	
AT&T SERVICES, INC.)	
)	JURY DEMAND
)	
Defendant.)	

Plaintiff’s Combined Response in Opposition to Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment and Cross Motion for Partial Summary Judgment

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction1

II. Statement of Facts2

III. The Statutory ATDS Definition Covers Systems that Autodial Stored Numbers6

IV. AT&T’s System Satisfies Both Alternatives in the ATDS Definition.....12

 A. AT&T’s System Autodials Stored Lists of Telephone Numbers12

 B. AT&T’s System Uses a Random Number Generator13

V. Fifteen Years of Precedent Establish that List-Based Dialing Systems are ATDSs13

VI. *ACA International* Did not Vacate all of the FCC’s Prior Orders15

 A. *ACA Int’l* Did not Reject Plaintiff’s Interpretation of the Statute.....20

VII. The Most Persuasive Authority Rejects AT&T’s Interpretation of *ACA Int’l*21

VIII. Conclusion24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACA Int’l v. FCC, 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....passim
Ammons v. Ally Fin., 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108588 (M.D. Tenn. 2018).....21
Blow v. Bijora, 855 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 1, 6, 14, 15
Campbell-Ewald v. Gomez, 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....6
Cent. Bank, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank, N.A., 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....8
Chickasaw Nation v. United States, 534 U.S. 84 (2001) 11, 12
Griffith v. Consumer Portfolio Serv., Inc., 838 F. Supp. 2d 723 (ND. Ill. 2011)..... 15
Heard v. Nationstar Mortg. LLC, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143175 (N.D. Ala. August 22, 2018)..7
Herrick v. GoDaddy.com, LLC, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83744 (D. Ariz. 2018).....22
Illinois C. G. R. Co. v. Interstate Commerce Com., 720 F.2d 958 (7th Cir. 1983) 16
In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991, 30 FCC Rcd. 7961 (July 10, 2015) 13, 15, 17, 18
Legg v. Voice Media Group, Inc., 20 F. Supp. 3d 1370 (S.D. Fla. 2014)..... 15
Maddox v. CBE Grp., 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88568 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....21
Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC, 2018 U.S App. LEXIS 26883 (9th Cir. September 20, 2018).7, 8, 9
Marshall v. CBE Group, Inc., 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55223 (D. Nev. 2018)22
McMillion v. Rash Curtis & Assocs., 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101700 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....21
Natural Res. Def. Council v. NRC, 215 U.S. App. D.C. 32, 666 F.2d 595 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 16
O’Shea v. Am. Solar Sol., 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110402 (S.D. Cal. 2018).....21
Pieterston v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113125 (N.D. Cal. 2018)21
Ramos v. Hopele of Fort Lauderdale, LLC, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139947 (S.D. Fla. 2018)21
Reyes v. BCA Fin. Servs., 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80690 (S.D. Fla. 2018)..... 16, 20, 21, 22
Sessions v. Barclays Bank Del., 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108453 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....23
Soppet v. Enhanced Recovery Co., LLC, 679 F.3d 637 (7th Cir. 2012) 10
Swaney v. Regions Bank, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85217 (N.D. Ala. 2018).....21
United States v. Natour, 700 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012) 12

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2342..... 15
 28 USCS § 2344 15
 47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)(iii).....8, 9
 47 U.S.C. 227(a)(1).....6

Other Authorities

House Report 102-31710
In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, 18 FCC Rcd 14014 (July 3, 2003) 1, 14, 20
In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, 18 FCC Rcd. 14014, 14090-93, ¶¶129-33 (2003) 13
In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, 23 FCC Rcd 559 (January 4, 2008) 1, 13, 14, 20

In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, 27
FCC Rcd. 13615 (October 17, 2012)passim
